Respondent willfully violated 9 C.F.R. §§ 88.3(b), 88.4(a)(2), 88.4(a)(3), 

88.4(a)(4)(h) and 91.3.

ORDER

1. Complainant’s Motion for Adoption of Proposed Default Decision and Order is

GRANTED.

2. The Respondent, Gary Leon Bigelow, is assessed a civil penalty of eleven thousand

seven hundred dollars ($11,700.00), payable within thirty (30) days from the effective

date of this Order. The Respondent shall pay the civil penalty by a bank check or

money order and make it payable to the “Treasurer of the United States.” The check

should include the Docket Number of this case, APHIS Docket Number 19-0014.